

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
CORPUS CHRISTI DIVISION

MARC VEASEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, *et al.*,

Defendants.

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:13-CV-00193

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF ON REMEDIES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Introduction ..... 1

I. Background ..... 4

    A. Fifth Circuit’s Ruling ..... 4

    B. This Court’s Agreed Interim Remedy..... 4

    C. Senate Bill 5 ..... 5

II. The Proper Remedy on Plaintiffs’ Effect Claim Is a Reasonable-  
Impediment Procedure for Voting Without Photo ID..... 7

    A. A Reasonable-Impediment Procedure Is a Complete Remedy. .... 8

    B. The Reasonable-Impediment Procedure of SB 5..... 9

III. The Proper Remedy on Plaintiffs’ Purpose Claim Is a Reasonable-  
Impediment Procedure for Voting Without Photo ID..... 12

    A. When Impermissible Purpose Is Found from the Restricted  
Nature of a Voting Standard, the Harm Is Remedied When the  
Legislature Replaces It with a Different Voting Standard that  
Does Not Prevent or Burden Voting..... 13

    B. None of the Cases Upon Which Plaintiffs Rely Involved  
Ameliorative Changes to Laws, Eliminating All of the Alleged  
Injuries..... 17

IV. Plaintiffs’ Request for VRA Preclearance Bail-In Is Meritless, But Will  
Be Addressed Separately Per the Court’s Order ..... 19

Conclusion..... 19

Certificate of Service..... 21

Certificate of Compliance ..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ansell v. Green Acres Contracting Co.</i> , 347 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>Brooks v. Giuliani</i> , 84 F.3d 1454 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	1
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Trs. of Boston Univ.</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>Chen v. City of Houston</i> , 206 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975) .....	15
<i>Cotton v. Fordice</i> , 157 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	16, 17
<i>Cowan v. Cleveland Sch. Dist.</i> , 748 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ. of City of L.A.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	15
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	2
<i>Garrison v. Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 955 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	1-2
<i>Green v. Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 391 U.S. 430 (1968) .....	18
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....	16, 17
<i>Louisiana v. United States</i> , 380 U.S. 145 (1965) .....	18
<i>Lytle v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 612 F. App’x 861 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	1

*Miss. State Ch., Operation Push, Inc. v. Mabus*,  
 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) ..... 3, 9

*N.E. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted*,  
 831 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 1

*Palmer v. Thompson*,  
 403 U.S. 217 (1971) ..... 14

*Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,  
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) ..... 13, 14

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC*,  
 395 U.S. 367 (1969) ..... 17

*Skydive Ariz., Inc. v. Quattrocchi*,  
 673 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 1

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
 383 U.S. 301 (1966) ..... 17, 18

*South Carolina v. United States*,  
 898 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2012) ..... 8, 10

*State of Neb. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs. v. Dep’t of Health &  
 Human Servs.*,  
 435 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 1

*Upham v. Seamon*,  
 456 U.S. 37 (1982) ..... 9

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) .....*passim*

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) ..... 13

*Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
 458 U.S. 457 (1982) ..... 15

*Wise v. Lipscomb*,  
 437 U.S. 535 (1978) ..... 3

**Statutes**

Act of May 16, 2011, 82d Leg., R.S., ch. 123, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 619.  
 (“SB 14”).....*passim*

Act of May 24, 2017, 85th Leg., R.S., 2017 Tex. Sess. Law. Serv. ch. 410  
 (Vernon’s) (“SB 5”) .....*passim*

    § 1..... 7  
 § 2..... 5, 6  
 § 3..... 6  
 § 5..... 6  
 § 9..... 7

Tex. Elec. Code:

    § 31.013 ..... 7  
 § 63.001 ..... 5  
 § 63.001(i)(3) ..... 9, 10  
 § 63.001(i)(3)(A)-(G)..... 6  
 § 63.001(b)..... 6, 7  
 § 63.001(c-1) ..... 6  
 § 63.0013 ..... 6  
 § 63.0101(b)(1) ..... 7  
 § 63.0101(a)..... 5, 6, 7  
 § 63.0101(a)(4) ..... 7  
 § 63.0101(b)..... 6  
 § 63.0101(c) ..... 7

Voting Rights Act of 1965:

    § 2 (52 U.S.C. § 10302) .....*passim*  
 § 3 (52 U.S.C. § 10302(c)) ..... 6, 19  
 § 5 (52 U.S.C. § 10304) ..... 8, 18

**Miscellaneous**

Floor of the House, Statement of Rep. Phil King, 85th Leg., R.S., (May  
 24, 2017)..... 11
